

No. 15-1195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMGEN INC., *et al.*,

Cross-Petitioners,

v.

SANDOZ INC.,

Cross-Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* 11 PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF AMGEN, INC., *ET AL.*
AS CROSS-PETITIONERS**

PROFESSOR ERIKA LIETZAN
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
SCHOOL OF LAW
313 Hulston Hall
Columbia, MO 65211

KEVIN E. NOONAN, PH.D.
Counsel of Record
AARON V. GIN, PH.D.
NICOLE E. GRIMM
JAMES L. LOVSIN
JOHN D. CRAVERO, PH.D.
ANDREA K. ORTH
JEREMY E. NOE
MCDONNELL BOEHNEN
HULBERT & BERGHOFF LLP
300 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 913-0001
noonan@mbhb.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. M E A N I N G F U L P A T E N T P R O T E C T I O N F O R B I O L O G I C D R U G S I S E S S E N T I A L T O E N S U R E T H A T T H E U N I T E D S T A T E S R E T A I N S I T S P L A C E A T T H E F O R E F R O N T O F I N N O V A T I O N I N M E D I C I N E	3
A. For decades the United States has led the world in developing important new medicines for serious and life-threatening diseases.	3
B. The pathway to approval for a new biologic drug is lengthy, costly, and risky	6
C. Biologic drug innovation depends on patent protection.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE MANDATORY INFORMATION EXCHANGE PROCESS IN SECTION 351(l) OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE ACT (PHSA) ENSURES THAT INNOVATORS HAVE A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO ENFORCE THEIR PATENT RIGHTS.....	17
A. Like the Hatch–Waxman Act, the BPCIA made changes to the drug approval and patent statutes to ensure that patent owners could enforce their patents without suffering permanent loss due to infringing market launch	17
B. The premarket patent procedures in the PHSA depend on a single act that must be taken by the biosimilar applicant.....	20
C. Rejecting the systematic process created by Congress in favor of <i>ad hoc</i> and poorly informed declaratory judgment actions would be contrary to the public interest.....	23
D. Section 271(e)(2)(C)(ii) of the Patent Act protects biologic drug innovators in the event biosimilar applicants fail to comply with the statute, but it does not excuse compliance with § 351(l) of the PHSA.....	24

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. CROSS – RESPONDENT IS ATTEMPTING TO SECURE FROM THE COURTS AN OUTCOME THAT IT WAS UNABLE TO OBTAIN FROM CONGRESS27
A. The development of the BPCIA provided stakeholders with ample opportunity to shape the patent provisions of the legislation27
B. Novartis, the parent company of Cross-Respondent Sandoz, provided input during these years and consistently took the position that patent litigation should be decoupled from the biosimilar regulatory pathway29
C. Congress knowingly rejected the approach preferred by Novartis/Sandoz .	.32
D. Novartis/Sandoz is attempting to achieve before the courts what it could not achieve before Congress35
CONCLUSION37
APPENDIX.....	.1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Sandoz Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	24, 27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	36
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990).....	19, 25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	36
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v.</i> <i>Boehringer Ingelheim GMBH</i> , 237 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Roche Products, Inc. v. Bolar Pharm. Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 858 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Sanofi-Synthelabo v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 470 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	18
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 355 (2012)	18, 25, 26
35 U.S.C. § 271 (2012)	19, 24, 25, 27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 262 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
PHSA § 351(l).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Adam B. Jaffe & Josh Lerner, INNOVATION AND ITS DISCONTENTS: HOW OUR BROKEN PATENT SYSTEM IS ENDANGERING INNOVATION AND PROGRESS, AND WHAT TO DO ABOUT IT (Princeton Univ. Press 2007)	14
BIOTECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY ORGANIZATION (BIO), BIOSCIENCE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN THE STATES: LEGISLATION AND JOB CREATION BEST PRACTICES (2015), <i>available at</i> https://www.bio.org/sites/default/files/files/Bioscience%20Economic%20Development%20Report_Final_6-5-15.pdf	5
BIOTECHNOLOGY INNOVATION ORGANIZATION (BIO), CLINICAL DEVELOPMENT SUCCESS RATES 2006–2015 (2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.bio.org/sites/default/files/Clinical%20Development%20Success%20Rates%202006-2015%20-%20BIO,%20Biomedtracker,%20Amplion%202016.pdf	12
Cathy Dombrowski, <i>Follow-On Biologic Stakeholders Agree On Patent Resolution, Differ On Details</i> , THE PINK SHEET (Dec. 8, 2008), https://pink.pharmamedtechbi.com/PS050412/FollowOn-Biologic-Stakeholders-Agree-On-Patent-Resolution-Differ-On-Details	32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
David Manspeizer, <i>The Law on Damages in Generic Drug Launches Remains Vague</i> , NEW YORK L. J., Jan. 6, 2014.	18
Edwin Mansfield, <i>Patents and Innovation: An Empirical Study</i> , 32 MGMT. SCI. 173 (1986)	13
Erika Lietzan, <i>The Myths of Data Exclusivity</i> , 20 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 91 (2016)	15
FDA, APPROVED DRUG PRODUCTS WITH THERAPEUTIC EQUIVALENCE EVALUATIONS (37th ed. 2017) (“Orange Book”), available at https://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/UCM071436.pdf	25-26
FDA, BIOTECHNOLOGY INSPECTION GUIDE (Nov. 1991), https://www.fda.gov/ICECI/Inspections/InspectionGuides/ucm074181.htm (last updated Nov. 25, 2014)	7
FDA, GUIDANCE FOR INDUSTRY, ANDA SUBMISSIONS — REFUSE-TO-RECEIVE STANDARDS (2016), available at https://www.fda.gov/downloads/drugs/guidancecomplianceregulatoryinformation/guidances/ucm370352.pdf	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
FDA, GUIDANCE FOR INDUSTRY, DEMONSTRATION OF COMPARABILITY OF HUMAN BIOLOGICAL PRODUCTS, INCLUDING THERAPEUTIC BIOTECHNOLOGY-DERIVED PRODUCTS (1996), https://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/ucm122879.htm (last updated July 6, 2005)	9, 11
FDA, GUIDANCE FOR INDUSTRY, IMMUNOGENICITY ASSESSMENT FOR THERAPEUTIC PROTEIN PRODUCTS (2014), <i>available at</i> https://www.fda.gov/downloads/drugs/guidances/ucm338856.pdf	8
FDA, GUIDANCE FOR INDUSTRY, PROCESS VALIDATION: GENERAL PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICES (2011), <i>available at</i> https://www.fda.gov/downloads/drugs/guidances/ucm070336.pdf	8
François Curtin & Pierre Schulz, <i>Assessing the Benefit: Risk Ratio of a Drug – Randomized and Naturalistic Evidence</i> , 13 <i>DIALOGUES IN CLINICAL NEUROSCIENCE</i> 183 (2011)	11
Henry Grabowski <i>et al.</i> , <i>Recent Trends in Brand-Name and Generic Drug Competition</i> , 17 <i>J. OF MED. ECON.</i> (2013)	17
Henry Grabowski, <i>Follow-On Biologics: Data Exclusivity and the Balance Between Innovation and Competition</i> , 7 <i>NATURE REV. DRUG DISCOVERY</i> 479 (2008)	4, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE, TRANSFORMING CLINICAL RESEARCH IN THE UNITED STATES: CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES (National Academies Press 2010).....	10
INT’L TRADE ADMIN., U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, 2016 PHARMACEUTICALS TOP MARKETS REPORT (2016), <i>available at</i> http:// trade.gov/topmarkets/pdf/Pharmaceuticals_ Executive_Summary.pdf	15
Ismail Kola & John Landis, <i>Can The Pharmaceutical Industry Reduce Attrition Rates?</i> , 3 NATURE REV. DRUG DISCOVERY 711 (2004)	12
J. John Wu & Stephen J. Ezell, <i>How National Policies Impact Global Biopharma Innovation: A Worldwide Ranking</i> , INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY & INNOVATION FOUNDATION 5 (2016).....	14
James Bessen & Michael J. Meurer, PATENT FAILURE: HOW JUDGES, BUREAUCRATS, AND LAWYERS PUT INNOVATORS AT RISK (2008).....	13-14
Janet Woodcock <i>et al.</i> , <i>The FDA’s Assessment of Follow-On Protein Products: A Historical Perspective</i> , 6 NATURE REV. DRUG DISCOVERY 437 (2007).....	7, 8
Jeffrey L. Cummings <i>et al.</i> , <i>Alzheimer’s Disease Drug-Development Pipeline: Few Candidates, Frequent Failures</i> , 6 ALZHEIMER’S RESEARCH & THERAPY 37 (2014)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Joanna Shepherd, <i>Disrupting The Balance: The Conflict Between Hatch–Waxman and Inter Partes Review</i> , 6 NYU J. INTELL. PROP. & ENT. L. 14 (2016)	20
JOHN R. THOMAS, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R41483, FOLLOW–ON BIOLOGICS: THE LAW AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ISSUES (2014)	6, 7
Joseph A. DiMasi and Henry G. Grabowski, <i>The Cost of Biopharmaceutical R&D: Is Biotech Different?</i> , 28 MANAGERIAL & DECISION ECON. 469 (2007)	10
Joseph A. DiMasi <i>et al.</i> , <i>Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: New Estimates of R&D Costs</i> , 47 J. HEALTH ECON. 20 (2016)	10, 12
Katia Boven <i>et al.</i> , <i>Epoetin–Associated Pure Red Cell Aplasia in Patients with Chronic Kidney Disease: Solving The Mystery</i> , 20 NEPHROL. DIAL. TRANSPLANT iii33 (2005)	9
Kevin M. Murphy & Robert H. Topel, <i>Diminishing Returns?: The Costs and Benefits of Improving Health</i> , 46 PERSP. BIOL. & MED. S108 (2003)	4
Krista Hessler Carver, Jeffrey Elikan & Erika Lietzan, <i>An Unofficial Legislative History of the Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act of 2009</i> , 65 FOOD & DRUG L.J. 671 (2010) . . <i>passim</i>	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kristina M. Lybecker, <i>Intellectual Property Protection for Biologics: Why the Trans–Pacific Partnership (TPP) Trade Agreement Fails to Deliver</i> , 22 J. COMMERC. BIOTECH. 42 (2016)	4
Kristina M. Lybecker, <i>When Patents Aren’t Enough: Why Biologics Necessitate Data Exclusivity Protection</i> , 40 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 1427 (2014)	8, 16
MANUFACTURING PROCESS OF BIOLOGICS, INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON HARMONISATION OF TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR REGISTRATION OF PHARMACEUTICALS FOR HUMAN USE (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.ema.europa.eu/docs/en_GB/document_library/Presentation/2011/06/WC500107832.pdf	7
Meng Tan <i>et al.</i> , <i>Using Registries to Recruit Subjects for Clinical Trials</i> , 41 CONTEMP. CLIN. TRIALS 31 (2015)	10
Michael Mezher, <i>FDA Officials Share Best Practices for Biosimilar Development</i> , REGULATORY AFFAIRS PROFESSIONALS SOCIETY (Oct. 28, 2016) http://www.raps.org/Regulatory-Focus/News/2016/10/28/26093/FDA-Officials-Share-Best-Practices-for-Biosimilar-Development/	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Moe Alsumidaie & Peter Schiemann, <i>Why Are Cancer Clinical Trials Increasing in Duration?</i> APPLIED CLINICAL TRIALS, Aug. 31, 2015, available at http://www.appliedclinicaltrials.com/why-are-cancer-clinical-trials-increasing-duration (last accessed March 1, 2017)	11
Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD), COMPENDIUM OF PATENT STATISTICS (2008), available at www.oecd.org/dataoecd/5/19/37569377.pdf	5
PhRMA, 2016 BIOPHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH INDUSTRY PROFILE (2016), available at http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/biopharmaceutical-industry-profile.pdf	5, 6
PhRMA, 2016 MEDICINES IN DEVELOPMENT FOR RARE DISEASES (2016), available at http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/medicines-in-development-drug-list-rare-diseases.pdf	16
RICHARD CAUCHI, STATE LAWS AND LEGISLATION RELATED TO BIOLOGICAL MEDICATIONS AND SUBSTITUTION OF BIOSIMILARS, NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES (2016), available at http://www.ncsl.org/documents/health/Biosimilars_BiosimilarsNCSLReport2015.pdf	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Rik Vandenberghe <i>et al.</i> , <i>Bapineuzumab For Mild to Moderate Alzheimer's Disease in Two Global, Randomized, Phase 3 Trials</i> , 8 ALZHEIMER'S RESEARCH & THERAPY 18 (2016)	13
Robert D. Atkinson, <i>The U.S. Has Been the World's Medicine Cabinet for Too Long</i> , FORBES (Feb. 23, 2016, 8:30 AM), https://www.forbes.com/sites/realspin/2016/02/23/the-u-s-has-been-the-worlds-medicine-cabinet-for-too-long/#5e0c1a903719	4
Robert E. Pelzer, Executive Profile, BLOOMBERG, http://www.bloomberg.com/research/stocks/private/person.asp?personId=8320773&privcapId=34924763 (last visited March 14, 2017)	31
<i>Sandoz Will Steer Clear Of U.S. Biosimilars Pathway, Use Other Applications</i> , THE PINK SHEET (May 3, 2010), https://pink.pharmamedtechbi.com/PS052193/Sandoz-Will-Steer-Clear-Of-US-Biosimilars-Pathway-Use-Other-Applications	35
<i>The Sandoz Brand</i> , SANDOZ.COM https://www.sandoz.com/about-us/who-we-are/sandoz-brand (last visited March 14, 2017)	28
TUFTS CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF DRUG DEVELOPMENT, TUFTS UNIVERSITY, IMPACT REPORT, 16/6 (2014)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-07-49, NEW DRUG DEVELOPMENT: SCIENCE, BUSINESS, REGULATORY, AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ISSUES CITED AS HAMPERING DRUG DEVELOPMENT EFFORTS (2006)	11-12
William Looney, <i>Pharm Exec's Top 50 Companies 2016</i> , 36 (PHARMACEUTICAL EXECUTIVE (2016), available at http://www.pharmexec.com/2016-pharm-exec-50	4

Rules

21 C.F.R. § 312.21 (2016)	10
21 C.F.R. § 312.22 (2016)	10
21 C.F.R. § 314.430	23
21 C.F.R. § 601.51	23

Legislative Materials

Access to Life-Saving Medicine Act H.R. 1038, 110th Cong. (2007)	32, 34
Access to Life-Saving Medicine Act, H.R. 6257, 109th Cong. (2006)	33, 34
Affordable Biologics for Consumers Act, S. 1505, 110th Cong. (2007)	32-33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act of 2007, S. 1695, 110th Cong. (2007)	33
<i>Follow-On Biologics: Hearing on Examining Food and Drug Administration Follow-On Biologics, Generally Referred to As a Biotechnology Derived Protein Drug (Or Biologic) That is Comparable to a Novel, Previously Approved Biologic and That is Approved With less Supporting Data Than the Innovator Biologic Before the Comm. On Health, Ed., Labor, and Pensions, 110 Cong. 36 (2007)</i>	<i>30</i>
Letter from Frank Pallone, Jr., Chairman, & Nathan Deal, Ranking Member, Subcomm. on Health, Comm. on Energy & Commerce, U.S. House of Reps., to 35 groups (Apr. 3, 2008)	29
Letter from Paulo Costa, CEO, Novartis Corp., to Frank Pallone, Jr. and Nathan Deal, H. Subcomm. On Health, 29 (May 1, 2008)	30
Letter from Robert Pelzer, CEO Novartis, to the Federal Trade Commission (Sept. 29, 2008), <i>available at</i> https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/ files/documents/public_comments/emerging- health-care-competition-and-consumer- issues-537778-00009/537778-00009.pdf	31
Patient Protection and Innovative Biologic Medicines Act of 2007, H.R. 1956, 110th Cong. (2007). . . .	32, 33
